
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 27 October 2020 - 6:00 pm
Meeting to be held virtually

Members: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair); Cllr Faraaz Shaukat and Cllr Peter Chand

Date of publication: 19 October 2020 Claire Symonds
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Claudia Wakefield
Tel. 020 8227 5276

E-mail: claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and video 
over the internet. To view the webcast click here and select the relevant meeting (the 
weblink will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

LICENSING MATTERS 

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant 
procedure. 

Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018 

Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=724&Year=0


Ward

3. Licensing Act 2003 – Tay Tan Caravan Café, 13a (Car 
Park Bays 1, 2 and 5) River Road, Barking (Pages 7 - 
45) 

Thames

4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution to exclude the public and press from the 
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the 
business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing Sub-Committee, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation 
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of
[...]
 required to register to speak at the meeting.

5. The Applicant will be given the opportunity to respond to the objections.

6. The Sub Committee Members may, through the Chair, ask questions of the applicant / 
objectors / officers / other attendees at any time if they require clarification of what is 
being said or if they need general information in order to assist them in their 
considerations.

7. The Sub Committee will retire to consider its decision in private.

8. On returning, the Chair will announce the decision.

Notes

 Sub Committee Members should commit to stay for the duration of the meeting in order 
to ensure that the required quorum is maintained and the business is transacted.

 While each application is considered, Sub Committee Members should be in 
attendance for the entire period and should not leave the room at any time without the 
express permission of the Chair.  With the Chair’s agreement, the meeting will be 
adjourned until all Members are ready to recommence the hearing.  Any Member 
leaving the meeting while it is ongoing will be precluded any further involvement in that 
application.

 A Sub Committee Member arriving late will not be able to take part in the consideration 
and decision-making process for any application to which he/she has not been in 
attendance for the entire period.

 The Council Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003 applications requires that 
Members of the Sub Committee will not hear cases that relate to premises in their own 
Ward.

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 27th October 2020 
 

Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Tay Tan Caravan Café, 13a (Car Park Bays 1, 2 and 5) River 
Road, Barking, IG11 0HE 
 

Report of the Service Manager Public Protection, Regulatory Services 
 

Open Report  
 

For Decision  

Wards Affected: Thames 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Theo Lamptey, Service 
Manager Public Protection, Regulatory Services 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 5655  
E-mail: theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk  
 

Accountable Director: Andy Opie, Operational Director, Enforcement Services 
 

Accountable Strategic Director: Fiona Taylor, Director of Law and Governance 
 

Summary 
 
An application for a new premises licence has been made by Miss Tanem Djoshkun in 
respect of the Tay Tan Caravan Café situated in car park bays 1, 2 and 5 at 13a River 
Road, Barking. 
 
The application is subject of two representations received from the Metropolitan Police 
Licensing Officer for the area and the Licensing Authority’s Responsible Authority Officer. 
 
The matter is put to the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination at a public hearing, 
accordingly 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Sub-Committee considers the content of this report and related appendices, 
together with any oral submissions given at the hearing, and determines the application. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council as Licensing Authority, has a duty to consider 
and determine each valid application submitted. 
 

 
 
1. Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the “Act”) established the national licensing regime for: 

 

• The sale and supply of alcohol 

• Regulated entertainment 

• Late night refreshment 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3

mailto:theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk


 
1.2 Under the Act, any person wishing to use any premises to provide one or more of 

the above licensable activities must firstly obtain a premises licence from the local 
licensing authority for the area. If the licence is intended to include the sale and 
supply of alcohol, then the licence must name a ‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ 
(DPS) who holds a personal licence issued by the local licensing authority for the 
area within which they live. 
 

1.3 Applications for premises licences are made subject to public consultation. During 
the consultation period, it is open to any ‘responsible authority’ or ‘other person’ to 
make represen
[...]
 by way of email 
dated 7 September 2020 which is attached as Appendix E. 

 
3.6 Miss Djoshkun does not, however, accept the proposal to restrict the extent of the 

operating hours applied for. Miss Djoshkun’s agent’s email of 2 October 2020 gives 
the reasoning for this. A copy is included with this report at Appendix F. 

 
3.7 Through the application it has been intimated that the applicant intended that the 

Tay Tan would primarily benefit from trade generated by the nearby operation of a 
licensed shisha bar holding a late licence. During the consultation process the 
holder of the premises licence in respect of the shisha bar indicated that given the 
operating restrictions placed upon it during the Covid-19 pandemic the premises 
would close and cease to operate. This has been brought to the attention of Miss 
Djoshkun. 

 

Page 9



Covid-19 restrictions 
 
3.8 The Government’s current covid-19 business operating restrictions currently apply 

to the Tay Tan Caravan Café also. These restrictions mean that, even if a premises 
licence with late operating hours should be granted, the premises will be required to 
close at 22.00 each evening until Government directions say otherwise. Customers 
of the premises must also abide by the ‘rule of six’. 

 
 Map of the local area 
 
3.9 A map of the local area is provided at Appendix G. The premises is located close to 

the junction of River Road and Alfred Way, on the edge of a light industrial estate, 
with residential accommodation close by. 

 
4. Options Appraisal  
 
4.1 The Sub-Committee is advised that the hearing is of a quasi-judicial nature and 

representations from all parties, both written and verbal, will form part of the matters 
that are to be considered. 

 
4.2 The Sub-Committee is required to consider each application on its own individual 

merits with all relevant matters taken into account. Findings on issues of fact should 
be on the balance of probability. 

 
4.3 Having considered the a
[...]
 Application for a Late Night Refreshment licence - Tay Tan 
Caravan Cafe 
 
Dear Rachel, 
 
Reason of we applying 05:00am is,premises open till 03:00am near to our caravan,we like to serving 
people who's come out from there,otherwise no one else around there to serve,Durıng the day not 
enough income to cover us,that's the reason we like to get some more income from night time 
economy,around us only one place we can get costumers from and they are open till 03:00am,I was 
gave details to the police,before 03:00am we not get any costumers if 05:00am not suitable for you 
we can reduce operatıng hours to 04:00am to only serve people who's come out from premises 
which is open till 03:00am, that's the reason we applying for latenight refreshment,otherwise not 
point to applying late night refreshment or different hours,Also we applying limited perıod(one 
year),I know at the moment food service is closed by 22:00pm,if we get licence we will use when is 
get normal time.ıf we get any problem just remember we appling limited time,you can refuse when 
we appling for extending.I hope you will withdrawn your objectıon and granted licence,other wise 
send us hearing date,client joint to hearing it's self, 
 
Many Thanks for your co-operatıon, 
 
Kindly Regards, 
 
Cohan Zedek(Agent) 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 

Appendix F

Page 43

mailto:Rachel.Taylor2@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix G

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	 Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018
	 Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Tay Tan Caravan Café, 13a (Car Park Bays 1, 2 and 5) River Road, Barking
	Appendix A - Premises Licence Application
	Appendix A - Photos of Location
	Appendix B - Police Rep
	Appendix C - Responsible Authority Officer Representation
	Appendix D - Proposed Police Conditions
	Appendix E - Acceptance of Police Conditions
	Appendix F - Agent response to proposal to lim

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 27 October 2020
(6:00  - 6:10 pm) 

Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Peter Chand

8. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

9. Licensing Act 2003 – Tay Tan Caravan Café, 13a (Car Park Bays 1, 2 and 5) 
River Road, Barking

The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and stated that before hearing 
submissions from any party, he wished to invite the Council’s Legal Advisor to 
inform all those present of the advice provided to the Sub-committee on the Tier 2 
restrictions imposed on the Borough of Barking in relation to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
The Legal Adviser to the Sub-committee stated that the current Tier 2 restrictions 
imposed a ban on the sale of food after 22:00 hours and that the Sub-committee 
must consider the application as against the legislation and regulations currently in 
force.
 
The Chair asked the Applicant whether or not they wished to adjourn the 
application to a date after the current restrictions ended, and the Applicant 
confirmed that they wished for the hearing to be adjourned. 


